GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 181
TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.11.2015

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

t181. SHRILALUBHAI BABUBHAI PATEL:

SHRIMATI VASANTHI M.:

SHRI KALIKESH N. SINGH DEO:

SHRI P.K. BIJU:

SHRIMATI P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER:

SHRI K.N.RAMACHANDRAN:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:
€)) whether the Government has any plan to open new Kendriya Vidyalayas in the country
and if so, the details thereof including funds allocated, areas identified, State/UT-wise;
(b) whether the Government is cognizant of curtailment of programmes in Kendriya
Vidyalayas due to fund shortages and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise and the
corrective measures taken/being taken by the Government;
(c) whether the Government has noted instances of lack of maintenance of Kendriya
Vidyalayas due to shortage of funds; and
(d) if so, whether the Government proposes to increase fees at Kendriya Vidyalayas to
meet the shortage of funds and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(@) Proposals for opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are considered only if
sponsored by Ministries or Departments of the Government of India or State Governments /
Union Territories Administrations or Organization of employees belonging to the eligible
categories thereby committing resources for setting up a new KV, and are subject to
availability of resources with the Central Government. The Government of India had conveyed
sanction for setting up of 54 new KVs in the country on 04.03.2014. Out of these, 32 KVs have
been made functional so far. The state/UT-wise details are given in Annexure.

(b) & (c) No instances of curtailment of programmes or lack of maintenance of Kendriya
Vidyalayas due to shortage of fund have been reported.

(d) Does not arise.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 181 RAISED BY SHRI LALUBHAI BABUBHAI PATEL,
SHRIMATI VASANTHI M., SHRI KALIKESH N. SINGH DEO, SHRI P.K. BIJU, SHRIMATI
P.K. SREEMATHI TEACHER & SHRI K.N.RAMACHANDRAN, HON'BLE MPs TO BE
ANSWERED ON 30" NOVEMBER 2015 REGARDING KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS.

LIST OF 32 FUNCTIONAL KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS

Sl. No Name of State Name of Kendriya Vidyalaya

1. Delhi Sector 28, Rohini

2. Uttar Pradesh Shivgarh, District Raebareilly

3. Gangrani, Distt. Kushinagar

4. Hardoi, Distt. Hardoi

5. Shrawasti, Distt. Shrawasti

6. Odisha Sambalpur No. 2, Distt.Sambalpur
7. Hinjilicut, Distt. Gangam

8. Telangana Miryalguda, Distt. Nalgonda

9. Mahabubabad, Distt. Warangal
10. Siricila, Distt. Karimnagar

11. Bodhan Town, Distt. Nizamabaad
12. Jharasangam, Distt. Medak

13. Madhya Pradesh Kasrawad, Distt. Khargone

14. Rajasthan Jalore, Distt. Jalore

15. Bundi, Distt. Bundi

16. Jaisindhar, Distt. Barmer

17. Dausa, Distt. Dausa

18. Hanumangarh, Distt. Hanumangarh
19. Himachal Pradesh Saloh, Distt. Una

20. Andhra Pradesh Tenali, Distt. Guntur

21. Karnataka Chamrajnagar, Distt. Chamrajnagar
22. Haveri, Distt. Haveri

23. Mandya, Distt. Mandya

24. Chikodi, Distt. Belgaum

25. Udupi, Distt. Udupi

26. Bihar Sasaram, Distt. Rohtas

27. Jha Jha, Distt. Jamui

28. Arunachal Pradesh Ziro, Hapoli, Distt. Lower Subansiri
29. Chhattisgarh Janjgir, District Janjgir Champa
30. Narayanpur, Distt. Narayanpur

31. Kerala Kottayam, Kudurthy, Distt. Kottayam
32. Manipur Akampat, Distt. East Imphal
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